

061648 JUN 11 2007

No. 06-

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NDS GROUP PLC; NDS AMERICAS, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SOGECABLE, S.A.; CANALSATÉLITE DIGITAL, S.L.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

EUGENIE C. GAVENCHAK  
Deputy General Counsel  
News Corporation  
1211 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036

DARIN W. SNYDER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
400 South Hope Street  
Los Angeles, California 90071  
(213) 430-6000

MARK S. DAVIES  
DAVID J. L. MORTLOCK  
SUSAN M. MOSS  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20006

---

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

---

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DEEPLY DIVIDED ON WHETHER A RICO “ENTERPRISE” CAN CONSIST OF ONLY THE RICO PERSON AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES OR AGENTS .....	10
A. Three Circuits Hold That a RICO Person and its Subsidiaries or Agents Always Constitute an Enterprise .....	12
B. Four Circuits Hold That a RICO Person and its Subsidiaries or Agents “Sometimes” Constitute an Enterprise.....	13
C. Four Circuits Correctly Hold That a RICO Person and its Subsidiaries or Agents Never Constitute an Enterprise .....	16

II.	THE FEDERAL COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED 5 TO 4 ON WHETHER “ENTERPRISE” INCLUDES A STRUCTURE REQUIREMENT.....	18
A.	Five Circuits Hold That a RICO Enterprise Must Have a Structure Apart From the Pattern of Racketeering Activity.....	19
B.	Four Circuits Hold That There is No Structure Requirement .....	22
III.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S ADOPTION OF AN IDENTITY DISCOVERY RULE SHOULD BE SUMMARILY REVERSED BECAUSE IT DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH <i>UNITED STATES V. KUBRICK</i> .....	24
	CONCLUSION .....	27
	APPENDIX.....	1a
	Appendix A: Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals Memorandum Opinion .....	1a
	Appendix B: District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss Second Amended Complaint.....	6a
	Appendix C: District Court’s Order Granting Motion to Dismiss First Amended Complaint .....	30a
	Appendix D: Order of the Court of Appeals Denying Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc.....	39a

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

## CASES

<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 626 F.2d 1358 (8th Cir. 1980).....	20
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1991 (2006).....	3
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Servs., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Bachman v. Bear, Stearns &amp; Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>Baker v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Bay Area Laundry &amp; Dry Cleaning Pension Trust Fund v. Ferbar Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 192 (1997).....	25
<i>Begala v. PNC Bank, Ohio</i> , 214 F.3d 776 (6th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Benny</i> , 786 F.2d 1410 (9th Cir. 1986).....	12
<i>Bessette v. Avco Fin. Servs.</i> , 230 F.3d 439 (1st Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>United States v. Bledsoe</i> , 674 F.2d 647 (8th Cir. 1982).....	19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Board of County Comm'rs v. Liberty Group</i> , 965 F.2d 879 (10th Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Brannon v. Boatmen's First Nat'l Bank</i> , 153 F.3d 1144 (10th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Busby v. Crown Supply, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 833 (4th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>United States v. Cagnina</i> , 697 F.2d 915 (11th Cir. 1983).....	23

<i>Cedric Kushner Promotions, Ltd. v. King</i> , 533 U.S. 158 (2001).....	3, 10, 11, 14
<i>Chang v. Chen</i> , 80 F.3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 23, 24
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , No. 87-1283, 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 3575 (6th Cir. Feb. 26, 1991).....	22
<i>Compagnie De Reassurance D'ile De France v. New England Reinsurance Corp.</i> , 57 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Computer Sciences Corp.</i> , 689 F.2d 1181 (4th Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>United States v. Console</i> , 13 F.3d 641 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Davis v. Mutual Life Ins. Co of NY</i> , 6 F.3d 367 (6th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Discon, Inc. v. NYNEX Corp.</i> , 93 F.3d 1055 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11, 14
<i>United States v. Elliott</i> , 571 F.2d 880 (5th Cir. 1978).....	23
<i>Fitzgerald v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 116 F.3d 225 (7th Cir. 1997).....	11, 18
<i>Fleischhauer v. Feltner</i> , 879 F.2d 1290 (6th Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Fogie v. THORN Americas</i> , 90 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Gasoline Sales v. Aero Oil Co.</i> , 39 F.3d 70 (3d Cir. 1994).....	16
<i>United States v. Goldin Indus., Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Groupe Canal+ S.A. et al v. NDS Group PLC et al.</i> , No. 02-cv-01178 (N.D. Cal. filed Mar. 11, 2002) .....	6

---



<i>Guar. Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	25
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	25
<i>Jaguar Cars v. Royal Oaks Motor Car Co.</i> , 46 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Khurana v. Innovative Health Care Systems, Inc.</i> , 130 F.3d 143 (5th Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>Knoell v. Petrovich</i> , 76 Cal. App. 4th 164 (1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979).....	i, 4, 24, 25, 26
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 431 F.3d 353 (9th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>McNeil v. Salan</i> , No. 91-2041, 1992 U.S. App. LEXIS 11476 (6th Cir. May 14, 1992).....	22
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2016 (2006).....	3, 11
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 411 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 546 U.S. 1075 (2005).....	3, 11
<i>NCNB Nat'l Bank v. Tiller</i> , 814 F.2d 931 (4th Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Odom v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , No. 04-35468, 2007 WL 1297249 (9th Cir. May 4, 2007).....	4, 8, 19, 23
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	25
<i>United States v. Patrick</i> , 248 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2001).....	22

<i>United States v. Qaoud</i> , 777 F.2d 1105 (6th Cir. 1985).....	22
<i>United States v. Riccobene</i> , 709 F.2d 214 (3d Cir. 1983).....	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Richmond v. Nationwide Cassel L.P.</i> , 52 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N. A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994).....	10, 14
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	25
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 928 F.2d 940 (10th Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Simon v. Value Behavioral Health, Inc.</i> , 208 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Sogecable S.A. v. NDS Group PLC</i> , No. 8:03-cv-01174-DOC-AN (C.D. Cal. Aug. 3, 2004) .....	7
<i>Stachon v. United Consumers Club, Inc.</i> , 229 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>United States v. Tillett</i> , 763 F.2d 628 (4th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001).....	25
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981).....	4, 8, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	25
<i>Wagh v. Metris Direct, Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Whelan v. Winchester Prod. Co.</i> , 319 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18

---

*Williams v. Mohawk Indus.*,  
465 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2006).....12

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 507(b) .....5  
17 U.S.C. § 1201 .....2  
18 U.S.C. § 1961(3) .....2  
18 U.S.C. § 1961(4) ..... i, 2, 5, 18  
18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... i, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 10, 15, 16, 17, 18  
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....5  
18 U.S.C. §§ 1961-1968.....2, 11  
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....1  
47 U.S.C. § 151 .....2
